
GATESHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM AGENDA

Thursday, 8 February 2018 at 2.00 pm in the Cowen Room, Dryden Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies 

2  Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

The Forum is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last 
meeting held on 11 January 2018

3  Elective Home Education (Pages 7 - 8)

Jeanne Pratt, Care Wellbeing and Learning

4  Early Years Payments (Pages 9 - 12)

Gillian Dodds, Care Wellbeing and Learning

5  Mainstream Schools Funding (Pages 13 - 18)

Carole Smith, Corporate Resources

6  Special Schools Formula Review Update (Pages 19 - 20)

Carole Smith, Corporate Resources

7  Commissioned High Needs Places 2018/19 (Pages 21 - 24)

Carole Smith, Corporate Resources

8  Contingency Funding (Pages 25 - 26)

Carole Smith, Corporate Resources

9  Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday 8 March 2018 at 2.00pm

Contact: Rosalyn Patterson - email: rosalynpatterson@gateshead.gov.uk, 
Tel: 0191 433 2088, Date: Thursday, 1 February 2018

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

GATESHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING

Thursday, 11 January 2018

PRESENT:
Ken Childs (Chair)  Special Schools Governor
Denise Kilner Nursery Sector Representative
Councillor Chris McHugh Elected Member Representative
Sarah Diggle Primary Governors
Julie Goodfellow Primary Academy Headteachers
Mustafaa Malik Primary Headteachers
Andrew Ramanandi Primary Headteachers
Michelle Richards Special School Headteachers
Chris Richardson Secondary Headteachers
Steve Williamson Pupil Referral Unit Representative

IN ATTENDANCE:
Carole Smith
Jeanne Pratt
Rosalyn Patterson

Corporate Resources
Care Wellbeing and Learning
Corporate Services and Governance

1 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Steve Haigh, Allan Symons, Clive Wisby 
and Elaine Pickering.
 

2 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record.
 

3 DSG FUNDING S
[...]
under 200 additional pupils. It was confirmed that primary FSM has increased but 
Ever 6 has decreased.  In terms of the mobility factor funding received was 
£193,000, however the number of mobile pupils decreased and therefore the overall 
funding allocated via this factor reduced to £154,000.  
 
The funding cap was removed to allow additional resources to be allocated to 
schools gaining from the formula revisions, EAL rates for primary and secondary are 
now at NFF level, as well as IDACI band D and B.  KS3 AWPU increased by £4.88 
from the previously agreed level.
 
It was confirmed that the model was reviewed and it complied with the amount of 
funding that has to be distributed by pupil factors.
 
The proposed proforma was provided which showed that the primary and secondary 
ratio had not changed. A school breakdown was provided which showed that most 
schools gained, this was post MFG but not post de-delegation therefore is indicative 
at this stage.
 
RESOLVED    -           That Schools Forum approved;

(i) The removal of the funding cap from schools gaining
under the proposed formula

(ii) Additional funding for EAL to move to the NFF value
(iii) Additional funding for IDACI primary band D and

secondary band B to move further towards the NFF value
(iv)          A small amount of additional funding for KS3 AWPU
(v)           The proposed APT.

 
5 DE-DELEGATION PRIMARY BEHAVIOUR SUPPORT SERVICES 

Following comments made at December’s Schools Forum regarding the capacity of 
the Primary Behaviour Support Team given the increased demand for support, a 
report was presented identifying a number of options for additional de-delegation 
funding.
 
The options outlined were; an additional teacher, an additional Teaching Assistant, 
two additional Teaching Assistants or a combination of all three options. The funding 
options relating to each possibility was also highlighted.
 
It was noted that a survey was carried out to gather the thoughts of Headteachers, 

Page 5



30 responses were received, 14 of which preferred the status quo and the rest were 
mixed. It was pointed out that there seems to be a lot of uncertainty as to the impact 
of the team and it was agreed more qualitative feedback and case studied be 
reported through Talking Heads. The point was also made that the bigger strategy 
around these children needs to be clearer and in particular what the service is doing 
in relation to this strategy.
 
It was confirmed that 75% of the pupils seen by the service last year did not need 
specialist support and the majority of pupils permanently excluded in the PRU were 
not seen by the service.
 
It was reported that TA’s are funded through de-delegation and Teachers funded 
from the High Needs Block, there is no capacity in the High Needs Block to fund 
additional capacity.
 
RESOLVED    -           (i)    That the Schools Forum received feedback from 

mainstream maintained primary schools on the additional 
de-delegation for the Primary Behaviour Support Team.

 
                                    (ii)   That maintained primary representatives agreed the 

implementation of option 2, an additional TA.
 

6 SECONDARY BEHAVIOUR SUPPORT SERVICES 

A report was presented on the de-delegation of the Primary Behaviour Support 
Team, offering a similar proposal to secondary schools and academies via a Service 
Level Agreement.
 
It was agreed that this needed to be discussed at GASH and a further report be 
brought back to the Forum following those discussions.
 
RESOLVED    -        That the Schools Forum seeks feedback from secondary 

schools / academies to provide a teacher and special needs 
assistants.

 

7 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

The date and time of the next meeting is Thursday 8 February 2018 at 2.00pm.
 
 

Page 6



  REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM
8 February 2018

   
 

TITLE OF REPORT:  Funding for Electively Home Educated (EHE) Pupils

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to bring to 
[...]
da Item 3



The amount that the authority would determine will include pupil premium 
funding, and any other applicable additional grant(s).

6. These funds would be held by the Education Support Service and would be 
used either:

 To pay for alternative provision for other EHE pupils returning to mainstream 
school in Y11 and/or

 To be given to a schools if/when the pupil returned to mainstream as a one 
off payment to support their transition back into a mainstream school, 
according to the agreed formula

 
RISKS
7. Pupils remain in provision which is inappropriate to meet their needs

Proposal

8. When a pupil leaves a school to be home educated the funding is removed 
from the school, which can then be used at a later date to support that pupil or 
other EHE pupils back into education 

9. In Gateshead funding recouped and redistributed for permanent exclusions and 
managed moves are calculated on an academic year, and it is proposed that 
this process would be on the same basis.

Recommendations
10. That School Forum agrees:

 the transfer of funds out of a school once a pupil leaves to be home 
educated 

 The process of recoupment and redistribution be on the same basis as 
permanent exclusions and managed moves

For the following reason(s):

To ensure that all children and young people in Gateshead receive an education 
that is suitable and appropriate to their needs and abilities.

To enable schools to receive the support to accurately identify the needs of 
children and young people and implement support strategies as/when appropriate.

CONTACT:   Jeanne Pratt                                                          ext 8644

 

Page 8



 
   REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM

                   8 February 2018
Item 4

TITLE OF REPORT: Payments to Early Years Providers

Purpose of the Report 

1. To update Schools Forum on the recent consultation with Early Years providers 
regarding the frequency of payments to providers and to request agreement from 
Schools Forum on the process to be followed from April 2018.

 
Background 

2. In December 2017, Schools Forum granted permission to consult with private, 
voluntary and independent (PVI) providers of early education and primary 
academies with a nursery class to gather their preference between staying with 
the current payment system (two payments per term) or moving to a system of 
monthly payments.

3. Providers were invited to attend one of two briefings held on Wednesday, 10 
January when the differences between the two systems were explained and 
discussed.  The presentation was circulated to all providers on Thursday, 11 
January and providers had until Wednesday, 24 January to express their 
preference.

Consultation

4. The outcome of the consultation was as follows:-

Monthly 
System

Current 
System

No 
Preference

Total

Childminders 10 2 1 13
Group providers 4 14 7 25
Total 14 16 8 38

Group providers can be further sub-divided as follows:-

Monthly 
System

Current 
System

No 
Preference

Total

Day nurseries 2 6 6 14
Pre-schools 2 8 1 11
Total 4 14 7 25

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Although overall results were quite even, this masked a clear preference by 
childminders for a monthly payment system and a preference from group providers to 
retain the current system.

Options

5. Three options have been identified and the variability of their implementation 
assessed:-

1. Pay all providers on a monthly basis.  This is in line with Government 
guidance but goes against the preference of the majority of group 
providers.

2. Pay each provider in accordance with their stated preference.  This is 
in line with Government guidance and meets each providers preference.  
However, Early Years staff are concerned about running the two payment 
systems concurrently on this basis, without any experience of making 
payments on a monthly basis.

3. Pay all childminders on a monthly basis and pay all group providers 
on the current system.  This is in line with Government guidance and 
meets the preference of the vast majority of providers.  It would also allow 
Early Years staff to implement monthly payments on a small, manageable 
scale.  Once the amount of work involved and the additional time needed 
is more clearly understood, then it may be possible to re-consider Option 
2.

Proposal

6. It is proposed that option 3 is implemented from April 2018, as this seems to offer 
the most practical solution, and meets the preferences of the vast majority of 
providers that responded to the consultation.

7. Each year, all providers receive a calendar of key dates.  Appendix 1 shows the 
proposed key dates for the financial year 2018/19.  The calendar will be shared 
with providers, should Schools Forum agree to the implementation of option 3.

8. To partly offset the additional BACS costs, payments for eligible two year olds 
and payments for three and four year olds will be made at the same time.

Recommendation

9. It is recommended that Schools Forum approve option 3 and that following 
implementation further information will be brought to Schools Forum for 
consideration.

   
For the following reasons:-

Page 10



 To comply with Statutory Guidance.
 To comply with the timescales for the implementation of monthly payments.
 To give the vast majority of providers their preference.
 To allow the monthly payment system to be implemented initially on a small, 

manageable scale.

CONTACT Gillian Dodds

Page 11



Appendix 1

March April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March
1
2
3

4

Providers 
receive 
second 

estimate 
payment 
(Summer)

5

Providers 
receive 
second 

estimate 
payment 
(Autumn)

6

Providers receive 
final payment 

(Summer) 30% +/- 
adjustments

7

Deadline for 
submission of 
actuals (child 

details) 
Summer term

Providers 
receive first 

estimate 
payment 
(Autumn)

Providers 
receive final 

payment 
(Autumn) 30% +/- 

adjustments

8

Providers 
receive third 

estimate 
payment 
(Summer)

Dead
[...]
ed data on Friday 
12 January.

4. Gateshead’s data was downloaded on Monday 15 January and a comparison was 
undertaken.

5. The data comparison showed that both primary and secondary current FSM data had 
been overstated, primary by 140 pupils (£61,600) and secondary by 80 pupils 
(£34,989), giving a total of £96,589 to be redistributed via Gateshead’s Formula. No 
schools FSM numbers increased.

6. The proposed funding for current FSM is £440 per pupil and is aimed at funding the cost 
of a meal for eligible pupils, therefore the reduction in this funding should not negatively 
impact on schools with changed data as they will not incur the cost of a free meal for 
these overstated pupils. FSM6 was not affected.

Modelling 

7. The APT was taken back to the factor values agreed in December, and the agreed 
principles applied to the residual funding with the following outcomes: -

 As per the 11 January model, funding was allocated to bring EAL funding up to the 
NFF level

 There were insufficient funds to increase prior attainment to phase 2 or KS3 AWPU 
to NFF level

 The only positive allocation of funding left was the IDACI factors
o There was no change to the proposal to move to the NFF for secondary Band 

B

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



o Band D of the primary IDACI was taken back to phase 2
o There were insufficient funds to fully fund primary IDACI band E, so primary 

IDACI band F was selected to be funded at the NFF level.
 The small sum of funding remaining was used to increase KS3 phase 2 funding by 

£5.44 and increase from £4.88 in the January model.

8. The Mainstream Funding Sub Group of Schools Forum met on 17 January to review the 
process followed and the results. All members present agreed that the proposals 
followed the funding principles and aims and agreed with the above proposals, and 
proposed to bring the information to the next Schools Forum meeting for retrospective 
approval.

9. Members of the group were Ken Childs (Chair), Musty Malik, Andy Ramanandi, Sarah 
Diggle, Steve Haigh and Chris Richardson (unable to attend), supported by Carole 
Smith.

10. All Schools Forum members were e-mailed with the outcome of the subgroup meeting 
 on the 17 January, and the APT was successfully uploaded to the DfE on 19 January     
meeting the DfE deadlines.

Proposal

11.That Schools Forum retrospectively approves the allocation of additional resources  
through removal of the funding cap, to move to the NFF rates for EAL, primary IDACI F 
and secondary IDACI B, and to increase KS3 AWPU by £5.44. 

      12. That Schools Forum approves the values for the formula factors in the proforma in        
appendix 1, and notes the 2017/18 and proposed 2018/19 funding comparisons for post 
MFG budgets, and the pupil number movements.

Recommendations

13. That Schools Forum retrospectively approves: - 

 The removal of the funding cap from schools gaining under the proposed formula
 Additional funding for EAL to move to the NFF value
 Additional funding for IDACI primary band F and Secondary band B to move 

further towards the NFF value
 A small amount of additional funding for KS3 AWPU
 The proposed APT as detailed in appendix 1

For the following reasons: -
 To enable Gateshead mainstream schools funding to be calculated 
 To move Gateshead’s mainstream schools funding formula towards the NFF.

CONTACT:  Carole Smith Ext. 2747

Page 14



 Appendix 1
Local Authority Funding Reform Proforma

LA Name:

LA Number:

Mobility Rates PFI Split Sites

No Yes Yes No

Primary minimum per pupil 
funding level

3300

Pupil Led Factors

Reception uplift No

Description Sub Total Total 
Proportion of total pre MFG 

funding (%)

Primary (Years R-6) £42,784,950 39.39%

Key Stage 3  (Years 7-9) £20,879,674 19.22%

Key Stage 4 (Years 10-11) £14,433,701 13.29%

Description 
Primary amount 

per pupil 
Secondary 

amount per pupil 
Eligible proportion 

of primary NOR
Eligible proportion 
of secondary NOR

Sub Total Total 
Proportion 
[...]
ds of the children placed in them, increasing 
pressure on special school places and the cost of these and as a response to the LA’s 
focus to try to reduce out of borough (OOB) places the group agreed to undertake a full 
review of the special school’s formula.

6. The review began with the main focus being the pupil needs driven element of the 
formula. The group looked for and reviewed other local authorities (LA) resource led 
funding models and descriptors. 

7. Following this background work the group decided to reduce the number of specialisms 
from 5 to 3 deleting the categories of Sensory Physical and Medical and 
Communication and Interaction leaving Social Emotional and Mental Health (SEMH), 
Cognition and Learning (C & L) and Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD), as it was the 
view of the group that all special schools pupils could be accommodated within these 
specialisms. The group also agreed increase the banding levels from 4 to 5 to try to 
accommodate the more extreme individuals and those that are possibly currently placed 
OOB.

8. The group then worked on reviewing the banding descriptors which detail the needs and 
behaviours of pupils within each specialism and each banding. These were reviewed 
and agreed by the group. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



9. The next task was to review the staffing requirements of each banding level to 
determine the levels of relative needs of each pupil. This information is then used to 
calculate the relative needs of each child in comparison to other children in other bands. 
Several meetings have been held to determine this and modelling is still on going.

10. It was hoped that the new special schools model would be in place for 2018/19, but due 
to the complexity of the process and the amount of work undertaken this will not be 
possible.

11.The group have agreed as an interim step to the new formula to use the current 
weighting, but reduce the number of specialisms from 5 to 3. 

12.Special school senior leaders have also agreed to spend a day in each other’s schools 
gain a better understanding of each other’s schools and the needs of the children in 
each school. 

Proposal

13. It is proposed that Schools forum notes the contents of the report and the work that the 
SSFR group have undertaken in reviewing the special schools funding formula, and 
approves the reduction of specialisms from 5 to 3 with the elimination of Sensory 
Physical and Medical and Communication and Interaction leaving Social Emotional and 
Mental Health (SEMH), Cognition and Learning (C & L) and Autistic Spectrum Disorder 
(ASD).

Recommendations

14.That Schools Forum approves the elimination of Sensory Physical and Medical and 
Communication, and notes the work undertaken by the group.

For the following reasons: -
 To enable Special School budgets to be calculated
 To keep Schools Forum informed of the ongoing work of the group

Carole Smith Ext. 2747

Page 20



   
 REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM

   8 February 2018

TITLE OF REPORT: Commissioning Arrangements for High Needs Places 
2017/18

Purpose of the Report 

1. To bring to Schools Forum the proposed commissioning arrangements for High 
Needs Places for 2018/19.

Background 

2. The Schools and Early Years Finance Regulations (England) 2018 require 
Schools Forum to be consulted on the commissioning arrangements for high 
needs places. This includes all places for special education needs (SEN) and 
alternative provision places commissioned by the local authority (LA), and the 
arrangements for paying top-up funding.

Commissioning Process for 2018/19 

3. As in 2017/18, all special schools and the Pupil Referral Unit Pru will receive 
place funding of £10,000 per commissioned place. 

4. For 2018/19 the funding arrangements for Additionally Resourced Mainstream 
Schools (ARMS) has changed. 

5. Previously commissioned places would all have been funded at £10,000 per 
place, however for 2018/19 children current or main registered with the ARMS 
will be funded using Gateshead’s mainstream funding formula with an 
additional commissioned place funding of £6,000 per occupied place. Vacant 
commissioned places will be funded at £10,000 per place (as per October 2017 
census). E.g.

6. If a school has 10 commissioned ARMS places, and 8 pupils are either current 
or main registered with the school the school will receive funding for 8 pupils 
through the mainstream funding formula plus 8 * £6,000. For the 2 vacant 
places the school will receive £10,000 per place.

Worked example

2017/18 funding arrangements 10 places * £10,000 = £100,000

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



2018/19 funding arrangements

8 places @ gateshead formula (average post minimum funding guarantee 
(MFG)) funding for primary ARMS £4,997.54 = £39,980
Occupied place funding 8 * £6,000 = £48,000
Plus vacant place funding 2 * £10,000 = £20,000

Total ARMS funding = £107,890 

7. In addition to this and according to national funding policy, the LA will pay a 
locally agreed top-up to settings if and where they are necessary. The top-ups 
may vary between settings depending on the complexity of pupils’ needs in the 
particular establishment. This top-up will only be paid for pupils on roll and will 
move in real time with the pupils. 

8. The LA gathers data and intelligence to support the annual commissioning 
process by: 
 Looking at retrospective data and trends 
 Reviewing special school, settings current pupils, and pupils that will leave 

at the end of the academic year 
 Discussion with school headteachers 
 Estimating needs for new special placements by analysing information from: 

o the early years’ service 
o annual moderation process
o other intelligence from the casework officer team and other services 

Commissioned Places 

9. The below table shows the proposed commissioned places for 2018/19 within 
the LA

Commissioned Places 2018/19     
Additionally Resources Mainstream 
Schools     
 KS1 KS2 KS3 & 4 Notes 
Bede 8  
Swallwell 10    
Brandling 16    
Rowlands Gill 6    
Whickham Comprehensive   13  +3 Post 16
Thorpe Academy   15  + ? Post 16
     
Special Schools Pre 16 Post 16   
Dryden  35 11   
Eslington  57    
Furrowfield  71    
Gibside  135    

Page 22



Hill Top  88  17  
The Cedars  120  13   
     
Alternative Provision Pre 16 Post 16   
River Tyne Academy  103   

Proposal

10.That Schools Forum notes the contents of the report and proposed 
commissioning of the above places.

Recommendations

11.Schools Forum notes the report.

For the following reasons: -

 To adhere to the requirements of the Schools and Early Years Finance 
Regulations (England) 2018

CONTACT:  Carole Smith Ext. 2747

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



                         REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM

  8 February 2018

Item 8

TITLE OF REPORT: Contingency Funding Application

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform Schools Forum of the decision to provide 
funding to a school due to circumstances outside of their control.

Background 

 River Tyne Academy

2. In response to the increasing demand for places at the River Tyne Academy, from 1 
January 2018 the school will operate out of 3 sites, the existing Millway and 
Heworth Hall sites and the additional Blaydon site (old Ravensworth Terrace 
primary school site). The addition of this site will enable the Academy to offer 
addition capacity to meet the requirements of the LA to place students with the 
school. 

Process

3. The fixed costs for the site were taken from the last complete year of occupation by 
Ravensworth Terrace Primary School, together with updates provided by the 
officers on estimated utilities and other services. The cost was then pro-rated for 
both the time period and the number of pupils expected to use the site. The rational 
and the values were reviewed and agreed by the Schools Capital Investment Group 
which included colleagues in the Corporate Asset Strategy Team, School 
Development, Corporate Finance and Educationgateshead. The additional amount 
for the 3 months January to March 2018 has been calculated as £20,904.

4. These additional costs will be included in the schools fixed costs element of their 
funding formula for the financial year 2018/19.

Proposal 

5. It is proposed that Schools Forum notes the amount of funding provided to River 
Tyne Academy.

Recommendations

6. It is recommended that School Forum notes the funding provided to the school.

For the following reasons: 

 To provide funding to the school for circumstances outside their control

CONTACT: Carole Smith Ext 2747 Page 25

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Elective Home Education
	4 Early Years Payments
	5 Mainstream Schools Funding
	6 Special Schools Formula Review Update
	7 Commissioned High Needs Places 2018/19
	8 Contingency Funding



Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

GATESHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING

Thursday, 8 February 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Ken Childs (Chair)

Councillor(s): C McHugh, Sarah Diggle, Julie Goodfellow, 
Steve Haigh, Andrew Ramanandi, Michelle Richards, 
Allan Symons, Steve Williamson and Clive Wisby

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s): 

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): Peter Largue, Elaine Pickering, 
Domenic Volpe and Matthew Younger

1 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Peter Largue, Matt Younger, Domenic 
Volpe and Elaine Pickering.

2 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record.

3 ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION 

Schools Forum received a report outlining a proposal around funding for Electively 
Home Educated (EHE) pupils as the number of pupils EHE is increasing. It was 
requested that consideration be given to using a similar system as is currently used 
for permanently excluded pupils and fair access pupils.
 
It was noted that currently the system does not allow discussion to be held around if 
parents are capable of home educating, therefore a multi-agency panel has been set 
up to look at this. The point was made that there are families who do not have the 
capability to home educate and therefore this enables support to be provided to 
those families.
 
It was proposed therefore that when a pupil comes of roll to be EHE the funding will 
be removed from the school and given to the local authority to hold the money, a 
proportion will then be given back to the school if the pupil returns, or alternatively it 
will be used to support the child being home educated.
 
The Forum agreed that a scheme was essential as this is often dealing with the most 
vulnerable children.
 
The point was made that removal of funding will penalise schools if a child leaves 



before the November census as the school will never have received that funding. It 
was also noted that Academies could refuse to agree to the scheme. It was 
confirmed that currently when funding is calculated for a permanently excluded pupil 
checks are done to ensure the pupil is on the census before funding is removed.
 
It was questioned where the funding goes once it is removed from the school. It was 
confirmed that the funding will sit with the local authority and will be used to provide 
additional funding if they return to school or will be used to support alternative 
education. The Fair Access Panel would oversee the funding by default.
 
It was queried why the local authority do not fund these pupils. It was confirmed 
however that the local authority fund staff who manage and oversee EHE pupils and 
this is not a statutory function of the Council. It was noted that once a child is 
removed from school there is no funding attached to that child, therefore this only 
relates to funding for a portion of the one year because thereafter there would be no 
funding. Thus the incentive is to get pupils back on roll before the census so that 
funding can be applied.
 
It was questioned whether support would be provided if pupils were taken in from out 
of the Borough. It was acknowledged that there would be money in the pot to 
support pupils from out of the area as funding would be available from those pupils 
who did not return to education.
 
It was confirmed that the funding would be monitored through regular budget 
meetings and by the Fair Access Panel, cross referenced by Carole Smith, therefore 
a number of checks and balances are already in place. It was also agreed that future 
reports can be brought to the Forum to identify how much money has been 
recouped through the EHE scheme.
 
As the Forum was unable to agree to the proposal on behalf of individual Academies 
it was agreed that the report be taken to GASH and Primary Academies. It was 
requested that information be provided to show numbers of EHE pupils, which can 
be provided to GASH.
 
RESOLVED    -           (i)    That the views of all Academies be sought on the 

transfer of funds out of a school once a pupil leaves to be 
home educated and the process of recoupment and 
redistribution on the same basis as permanent exclusions 
and managed moves.

 
                                    (ii)   That a further report be brought back to the Forum for 

agreement following consultation with Academies.

4 EARLY YEARS PAYMENTS 

The Forum received a report on the consultation held with Early Years providers 
regarding the frequency of payments to providers. 
 
It was reported that initial consultation showed no clear preference, with 
childminders preferring monthly payments and group providers preferring to stay 



with current arrangements of two payments per year.
 
Three options were identified;

1.)   Pay all providers on a monthly basis – in line with Government guidance but 
goes against the preference of the group providers.

2.)   Pay each provider in accordance with their stated preference – concerns from 
Early Years staff about running the two payment systems concurrently.

3.)   Pay all childminders on a monthly basis and pay all group providers on the 
current system – meets the preference of the vast majority of providers and 
early years staff can implement monthly payments on a small, manageable 
scale.

 
Option three was therefore proposed as this allows the majority of preferences to be 
met, although this will mean an increase in the bank charge bill 2 year old and 3-4 
year old payments will be made together, thus alleviating the increased charges.
 
RESOLVED    -        That the Schools Forum approved option three and that, 

following implementation, further information be brought to 
Schools Forum for consideration.

5 MAINSTREAM SCHOOLS FUNDING 

Schools Forum received a report requesting retrospective approval of the Authority 
Proforma Tool (APT), this was following a DfE error in the FSM data. Thanks were 
given to the sub-group who reviewed the re-worked APT and model.
 
It was reported that the reduction in FSM gave a total £96,589 to be redistributed. 
This resulted in funding being allocated to bring EAL up to the NFF level and Band D 
of the primary IDACI was taken back to phase 2, primary IDACI band F was selected 
to be funded at the NFF level. The small amount left was then used to increase KS3 
phase 2 funding by £5.44.
 
The sub-group agreed to the changes on 17th January and the APT was submitted 
on 19th January in order to meet the deadlines.
 
The Forum noted Carole Smith’s hard work in ensuring relevant changes were made 
and submitted on time.
 
RESOLVED    -           That the Schools Forum retrospectively approves:-
 

(i)            The removal of the funding cap from schools gaining 
under the proposed formula

(ii)           Additional funding for EAL to move to the NFF value
(iii)          Additional funding for IDACI primary band F and 

Secondary band B to move further towards the NFF 
value

(iv)         A small amount of additional funding for KS3 AWPU
(v)          The proposed APT



6 SPECIAL SCHOOLS FORMULA REVIEW UPDATE 

A report was presented on the work that the Special Schools Funding Review 
(SSFR) group have undertaken. It was noted that this is a fundamental review due to 
the cohort changing and therefore the descriptors needed to be looked at.
 
Special Headteachers developed new detailed descriptors but further work is 
required around establishing staffing levels for each descriptor. The SSFR group 
agreed to reduce the number of specialisms from five to three, leaving; Social, 
Emotional and Mental Health (SEMH), Cognition and Learning (C&L) and Autistic 
Spectrum Disorder (ASD). It was felt that all special schools pupils could be 
accommodated within these specialisms.  Therefore the funding formula will need to 
be changed to move into these three categories.
 
The Chair thanked the Special Schools Headteachers for their work on the SSFR 
group.
 
RESOLVED    -       That the Schools Forum approved the elimination of Sensory 

Physical and Medical and Communication and Learning, and 
noted the work undertaken by the group.

7 COMMISSIONED HIGH NEEDS PLACES 2018/19 

The Forum received a report on the proposed commissioning arrangements for High 
Needs Places for 2018/19. Under finance regulations it is a requirement to consult 
the Schools Forum on high needs places.
 
It was noted that funding arrangements will stay the same at £10,000 per 
commissioned place. Mainstream school funding will be funded using the 
mainstream funding formula with an additional commissioned place funding of 
£6,000 per occupied place.
 
The commissioned places for 2018/19 were identified, although it was noted that this 
is not the total number of places and only represents commissioned numbers.
 
The point was made that this is not a sustainable model for some schools, however 
it was noted that this decision is not within the remit of the Forum.
 
RESOLVED    -           That the Schools Forum noted the report.

8 CONTINGENCY FUNDING 

The Forum received a report confirming the decision to provide contingency funding 
to River Tyne Academy. 
 
It was reported that from 1 January 2018 the school will operate from three sites, 
with the most recent site being in Birtley, the old Ravensworth Terrace primary 
school site.
 
The fixed costs for the site were taken from the last year of occupation at the Birtley 



site, including estimated costs of running the site, for example utilities and other 
services. As this was not in the PRU’s budget for this year it was agreed to provide 
contingency funding of £20,904 for January to March 2018.
 
RESOLVED    -       That the Schools Forum noted the funding provided to the 

school.

9 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

The date and time of the next meeting is Thursday 8 March 2018 at 2.00pm.

Chair……….………………..


